

**ARKANSAS SENATE**  
87th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2009  
**Amendment Form**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 864**

"TO REQUIRE OWNERS OF MULTIPLE DOGS OR CATS TO OBTAIN LICENSES  
ANNUALLY."

\*\*\*\*\*

**Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 864.**

Amend Senate Bill No. 864 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete lines 32 through 36 and substitute the following:

"(c)(1) The license fee for an owner of twelve (12) or more dogs, cats, or any combination of dogs and cats is fifty dollars (\$50.00).

(2)(A) The license fee is waived for:

(i) An owner of dogs and cats who is licensed through the United State Department of Agriculture; and

(ii) An organization that cares for dogs and cats and is exempt under § 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as it existed on January 1, 2009.

(B) An owner and an organization under subdivision (c)(2)(A) of this section are still required to obtain a license required under subsection (b) of this section."

AND

Page 2, delete line 1 and substitute the following:

"(d)(1) The owner of twenty-four (24) or more dogs, cats, or any combination of dogs and cats shall post a security bond with the Arkansas Agriculture Department in an amount to be determined by rule promulgated by the Arkansas Agriculture Department.

(2) The moneys received from the security bond shall be used to remediate sites where dogs and cats have been abandoned."

AND

Page 2, line 2, delete "(d)" and substitute "(e)"

AND

Page 2, line 20, delete "(e)" and substitute "(f)"

AND



Page 2, line 28, delete "(f)" and substitute "(g)"

AND

Page 2, line 31, delete "(g)" and substitute "(h)"

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and \_\_\_\_\_

By: Senator Madison

MAG/CDS - 03-31-2009 10:03

MAG344

\_\_\_\_\_  
Secretary